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IN RE PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING ~ *  BEFORE THE
Corner NE/S of Reisterstown Roac;l &

| ~ NW/S of Chestnut Hill Lane ! * ZONING COMMISSIONER
(11817 Reisterstown Road) |

| i - 4™ Election District | * FOR

| ' Z”d Couqcﬂ Dlstrlct |

* BALTIMORE COUNTY

Susqueh,anna B,ank, Petitioner
z o

% Case No. 06-574-SPH

% e % s« * & % *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for

Special Hearing filed by the owner of: the subject property, Susquehanna Bank, through its
attorney Dino C, LaFiandra, Esquire. The Petitioner requests a special hearing pursuant to
Ballt:imore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) Section 500.7 for an amendment to the

aplﬁfoved plan for off-street parking in a residential zone (Case No. 73-286-SPH), including non-

| conformance from the residential transition area (RTA) and for one additional stacking space in a
density residential (ID.R.3.5) zone and aﬁproval of the site plan(s) accompanying the petition for

specml hearmg The subject property aqd requested relief are more particularly described on the

f
s.ute plan(s) submltted which were accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2

(“interim conditions™) and Exhibit 3 (“ultlmate conditions”),

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Lisia Franze,

by |
| T

Vide Presiden':t of | Branch Operations and Christy Levine, Branch Manager representing the

|f- *

Susquehanna Bank Also present was Matthew T. Allen, the professional engineer with Bohler

Engmeermg who prepared the site plan and Dino C. LaFiandra, Esquire, Petitioner’s Counsel.

D1a.na Itter appeared on behalf of the Office of Planning and testified. There were no Protestants

r f

or Fther mterested Lpeﬁrsons present.
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: Testirnoljiy and evidence offered disciosed that the present use of the property is that of a
bank with a drive-thru, The property censists of a tract of land located on the cast side of

Reieterstewn RQad (Md Rt 140) to the n}:)rth of its intersection with Chestnut Hill Lane 200 feet

seutﬁ of the lnterseetlen of Franklin Boufevard and Reisterstown Road, which is rated as a “C”
Level of Service. The Property eensmtis of approximately 1.652 acres, predominately zoned
B.L., but with portions also zoned R-O aﬁd D.R. 3.5. The property is owned by the Susquehanna
Bank, which ee;quired Reisterstown Federal Savings and Loan Association, the former owner of
the i}:;r()perty.

The site is presently developed and used primarily as a bank with a drive-thru aisle. The
drive~ﬂ1ru is presently located to the rearl‘l or east side of the building. There is also a small house
.whieh fronts along Reisterstown Road in the northwest portion of the property. This small house
is oMed by the Petitioner and has been converted to office use consistent with the underlying
zoning. The property accommodates the off-street parking requirements of the uses on-site.

'\ As shown on the plans, the proposed improvements to the site involve a small addition to

the

S S

rear ef the bank: relocating the drive-thru function to the north side of the building and

exl a;ndlng the number of drive-thru lanes to three, providing additional off-street parking, and
reworking the internal vehicular circulation patterns which presently exist on site to safely
aeeemmodete the revised site plan. The small house mentioned above which presently serves as

aI"} ofﬁce will })e rezed

|

The Petltlener proposes a phased approach to carrying out the ultimate build~out of this
site, This phased approach 1is necessary to accommodate the comments of the Office of Planning
related to internal vehicular cireulation. With its petition for special hearing, Petitioner

submltted a slte plan (Exhibit 4) wh1eh called for the relocation of the drive-thru lanes to the
| | 5 i
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north side of the building, with full ingfess and egress movements from the site through the
exigting curb cut along Reisterstown Roal‘d, The drive thru lanes, as originally proposed, would
havéj aligned With the full movement cu%b cut. The Office of Planning provided insight in its
comﬁlent that the planned configuration' (Exhibit 4) may present a potential conflict between
traffic utilizing the drive-thru lanes for b;:-mking transactions and traffic entering the site through
this q_;:urb cut,

f " The Pet{tionér tesponded to the Qfﬁce of Planning’s comments by proposing to relocate

|

/

the curb cut on Reisterstown Road apprmf(imately 60 feet to the north of its existing location, and
making other changes to the layout of the parking lot, drive-aisles, and signage. This response
was;reﬂect&d on the redlined site plan, ﬁlarked as ultimate conditions (Exhibit 3) and submitted
at the hearing. - However, because of the extent of site improvements required by Exhibit 3 and
the fegulatory Burden in terms of permllctlng and other issues, and because there is an existing
bank on-site, the Petitioner has also sought approval of its interim site plan (Exhibit 2), for
Jauthlority to operate as proposed on a short-term basis (12 to 18 months), until such time as all

permlts have been acqulred for the ultlmate conditions plan. It is important to note that while the

| | l

interim plan can be accomplished quickly and easily, in order to ensure the most effective and
safe use of the property the ultimate coﬁditions plan should be carried out. That being said, this

OI,’dﬂl‘ will address both plans and their r:espective impacts on the property.'
| '

fl i
pendmg approvals of the grading, buﬂd;ng, and other permits in accordance with the long-range

The im;erim plan (Exhibit 2) shows improvements planned for approximately one -year

plap. The interim plan proposes a three-lane drive-thru located on the side of the building and a

292 square foot addition to the rear of ;the building. The razing of the existing office building,

| |
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! The Petltloner and the Of’ﬁce of Planning’s Mé [tter are to be commended for their cooperative efforts undertaken
to! resolve most of the issues,
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located in the northwest corner of the proﬁerty to make room for additional off-street parking and

drivéj_ aisles will;occur even though it is shown on the interim plan. The existing curb cut along
| IR , . . .

Reisterstown Road wil]l remain and the north parking lot will be signed and used for employees

a |
only. Directional signs will be posted to |avoid conflict between the traffic entering the site and

the d;'rive-thru traffic exiting the site. Additionally, an angled curb that directs the traffic exiting
the d;rive-thru is proposed to mitigate thge Office of Planning’s concern related to a potential
con%l;ict betweeti traffic entering thru the existing curb cut and cars using the drive-thru lanes.

The key zoning concerns surrouﬁding the proposed site plans are the proposed use of
residential zoned land for commercia) ﬁarking and the non-conformance with the RTA. As
reﬂetlzted on the development plans, the property is split into three different zones. The
norfl}west comér of the property is zonecl R-0O. Directly adjacent to the east of the R-O zone is
an area zoned D.R.3.5. Wrapping itself around the R-O and D.R.3.5 zones in an L shape is the
B.L..zone, which composes the majority of the property. The bank is located predominately in
the B.L. zone, with a small portion of thp northernmost proposed drive-thru lane straddling the
B.I_;.;)R-O/D.R.SLS zoning lines (see Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 5). The proposed parking for the
bank is located in all three of the zones,

Section - 409.8.B of the B.C.Z.R. provides that upon application, the Zoning

Com1551oner may 1ssue a permit for the use of land in a residential zone for business or

mdustrlal parking faclhues to meet the requirements of B.C.Z.R. Section 409.6, In the instant

case, both the interim and ultimate conditions plans propose parking spaces in the residentially

UH FiliNG

=CEV

zoned portion of the property. B.C.Z.R. Section 409.8.B clarifies that it is permissible for
5 bus:.iipes-.s pa,,rkirig to, be located in a residential zone, provided the proposed development meets
14 | o .
o~ G |
irﬁ 7 the| conditions !mumerated in B.C.Z.R. Section 409.8.B.2. This site already enjoys an approval
),
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for commerclal parklng in a residential zone. Zoning Case No, 73-268 SPH pertains directly to

this property and indicates that business parking has previously been permitted in the residential
| ! x S .

| B

zone.{ Having reviewed the interim and ultimate conditions plans and having considered the

apphcable regulatwns and pertinent case law I find that the proposed parking facilities conform
[ |

{o tPe demgn stﬂndards and conditions s¢t forth in B.C.Z.R. Section 409.8. As a result, [ will

appf We the amendment to the approved|site plan for business parking in a residential zone for

bothltheinterim plan and the ultimate plan.
An RTA, as defined in B.C.Z.R.i Section 1B01.1.B.1, is a 100 foot area, including any
public road or public right-of-way, extending from a D.R. zoned tract boundary into the site that

is l%éing develef!})ed,g provided the site being developed either has a detached, semi-detached or

duﬁliex dwelling located within 150 feet fof the tract boundary or is a vacant lot of less than two

acres and contains a buildable area at least 20 feet by 30 feet (that meets all of the required

setbacks). Its purpose is to ensure that similar housing types are built adjacent to one another or,

w@en this is not the case, that there is adequate buffer between dissimilar housing types.

B.C.ZR. Section 1BO1.1.B.1a.2.

The mterlm plan, which relies OF the 1973 use permit for parking in a residential zone,
falls to conform to the conditions of the RTA In the D.R.3.5 zoned section of the property there
18 g pmpesed parking area that fal}s within the RTA. Pursuant to B.C.Z.R. Section
1B01.1 .B.le.S, approved parking lots shall provide a 50-foot buffer and a 75-foot setback within

the; 100-foot transition area. The interim plan, which relies upon existing conditions, would

r . !-
seem to not ecanform to this regulation. | As noted, these conditions have existed since at least as

J
|

ea‘r y as 1973/ and therefore, I find that it is a non~conforming RTA within the context of the

BfC.Z.R. since the RTA regulations We!re first enacted in 1981,
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With the exception of a small porftiﬂn of the parking lot, there is no proposed use of the

|

L
f
f

R-O _!and D.R.3:5 zc%ne;d land on the ultimate plan. In other words, the ultimate plan all but

elinilifnates any Ifoncdnfarming use with the RTA.

It should be noted that the Ofﬁce of Planning indicated in its comments that the
Reisterstown Road ingress and egress point, wherever located, should be a “right in, right out”
onl:s;f,l meaning that cars may not turn left;into or out of the parking lot from Reisterstown Road.
At th:e hearing, the Petitioner expressed iits agreement with this proposed condition, but only if
the condition were to be required by the State Highway Administration on its review of the
acces%s permit on Reisterstown Road (Md. Rt. 140}, The Petitioner urged that I defer on this
pI’;DIfi)(?)SEd condition to the judgment of thé State Highway Administration, and I will do so. As a
matter of this zoning approval, I decline to condition this Order on the Reisterstown Road curb
cut b{einlg “right in, right out” only. The State Highway Administration is in a better position

than I am to determine whether this condition is warranted.
| | | |

| It bears ;Eﬁnalgnote that there is a xi}ery small portion of the northernmost proposed drive-
thru 1ane which straddles the B.LJR—Ong).RS.S zone line, At this drive-thru station, the bank
patron, as well as all hardware and banking systems will be entirely within the B.L. zone. The

banﬁ(?t;ansaqtioq will occur within the B% zone. Only a portion of a vehicle at this station will

be lh either the ;k-'-O zone or the D.R.3.5 :zone. I am affirmatively ratifying this configuration as

g t |
part the approved site plan. I find that the layout as shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit 2 and Exhibit

3 coriforms to the zoning regulations.
N ‘ ' j

i ' P:t;_trspant:é to.the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition
| ! . '. I |

i held_,l and for the_E réaéoﬁs set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted for both the interim

|
!
L

-~ Ao

and "t:he ultimate plans (Petitioner’s Exhibits 2 and 3, respectively).

\O -\

GADER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer

| | B ﬂ
for Baltimore C{ninty, this / ? __dayiof October 2006, that the Petition for Special Hearing

to af)prove an amendment to the approvecfl. plan for off-street parking in a residential zone (Case

No. i7;3--286-S]F’H),‘ including non—confom}iance from RTA and for one additional stacking space

in a

1
|
;o
h

I;).R,3.5 zorfie, in accordance with Pe:titioner’s Exhibit 2 (interim conditions) and Exhibit 3

.: 3)

1)

2)

4)

(ultipflate condit{ous), be and are hereby G‘;RANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

The Petitioner may apply for its building permit(s) and be granted same upon
receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioner is hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at its own risk until the thirty (30) day appeal period
from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is

- reversed, the relief herein shall be rescinded.

- Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Petitioner shall submit a

revised landscape plan to Avery Harden, the County’s landscape architect for
review and approval of improvements as shown on the ultimate long-range

plan,

_ The relocation of the banks access to Reisterstown Road, 60 feet to the north of
' the existing access point, shall be submitted to the Engineering Access Permits
. Division of the State Highway Administration for review and approval who

will, in its judgment evaluate the circulation into and out of Reisterstown Road
and determine whether this location should be restricted as a “right in, right
out” only ingress and egress point.

The drive-aisle circulation shall be assisted by striping the pavement with a

. one-way in and out directional arrow and sign. The parking lot to the north of
| theldrive-thru shall be fq*r employees only and shall be signed accordingly.
E |

When applying for any faermits, the site plan filed must reference this case and
- set forth and address the! restrictions of this Order.

Any appeal of this Orderishall be taken in accordance with Baltimore County
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MIARYLAND

i -
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J, WISEMAN IIJ
Cﬂumy Executive | October 19, 2006 Zontng Commissioner

¢ f

o

Dino LaFlandra Esquire
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, L.L.P.

210 W, Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
- Corner,NE/S of Reisterstown Road & NW/S of Chestnut Hill Lane

(11817 Reisterstown Road)
) 4th Election District — 2™ Council District

Susquehanna Bank - Petitioner
Case No. 06-574-SPH

Dear Mr. LaFiandra:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The
Pétltlon for Speclal Hearing has been granted with restrictions, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party ﬁncljs the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development Management

ofﬁce at 887-3391

Zoning Commissioner
WIW:dlw for Baltimore County

¢;  Ms. Lisia Franze, Vice President of Branch Operations, Susquehanna Bank,
L 100 West Road, Suite 200, ’Sowson Md. 21204
Ms. C rlsty Levme 11817 Reisterstown Road, Baltimore, Md. 21136
Mr, Matthew T. Allen, Bohler Enggneermg, 810 Gleneagles Court,
Suite 300, Towson, Md. 21286
Avery Harden DPDM,; Diana Itter, Office of Planning; People’s Counsel; Case File

I

: | |

r ’ ]
| | *

I

|

f

Cnunty Courts Bulldmg | 401 Buslﬁy Avenue, Suite 405|| Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
WWW. balgmnrecuunty online.info
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-~ Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 11817 Reisterstomn Road

which is presently zoned _ EL, RO, IR 3.5

Thlé*rPa'titIonE'hall be filed uﬁith the Departfneht of Pfarmits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County apd which is described in the description and plat attached hereto

-and made a part hereof,! hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of

Baltimore Cqulhty, to determine whether or not the Zonihg Commissioner should approve

L -,

.‘

1) M amendrent to the approved:plan for off-street pe
Teas 1 woD 1 riorafre S IACe Lae S

2) The site plan accanpanying the Petition for Spoecial Hearing.

L i 1 ! \
I !- .; y i' i 1 1 }

1
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parking in a residential zone #73—268—8?{$ aryd
weluding A

M L HK..§¢S;£?¢}"1LC“

Ceon fws LML

RTA

Property is to be posted and-advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
[, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, acvertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaser/l.essee:
N/A 1

. Name - Type or;Print - | I

Slgnature

Address Telephone No.

City o — State Zip Code

Attorney For Peti'tioné I

Clty

iteford, Taylor & Preston, ILP

I/We do solemnly declare and affirmm, under the penalties of
[JBI’ ury, that l/we are the lega! owner(s) of the property which
s the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s).

Slgnature
100 West Road, Suite 200 . . 410-769-5465
Address Telephone No.
Towson, Maryland 21204
| State Zlp Code

Representative to be Contacted:
Dino C. 1a Fiandra

Company | R Name
210 W, FE'rrL_‘aﬂvaIﬂa Ave. 410-832-2000 210 W. lvania Ave. 410-832-2000
Address i N L Telephone Nc? Address Telephone No,
: [ ! . P b ]
oo, Marviand 21204 - - | _Towson, Maryland 21204
-y ¥ i T State Zlp Cofle Clty State Zip Code
| OFFICE USE ONLY
7
£ | A ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
1 { 7l SPH UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING ___ —
1 B e o B ~
| § S Reviewed 8y ___ ﬂg‘j_ﬁ:) Date __w ~
o
|
w .
3& '
-

-
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May 9, 2006

| |
| s ZONING DESCRIPTION
OF PART OFITHE LANDS KNOWN AS
PARCEL 103, TAX MAP 57 GRID 6 WITH DEED REFERENCE 6865/269,
PARCEL 192, TAX MAP 57 GRID 6 WITH DEED REFERENCE 5260/912
WHICH IS OF VARIABLE WIDTH AT A DISTANCE OF 0 FEET
| NORTH OF THE INTERSECTION OF
REISTERSTOWN ROAD (MD RTE 140) AND CHESTNUT HILL LANE
AS RECORDED IN THE DATABASE OF
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
4™ DISTRICT

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHWEST SIDE OF CHESTNUT HILL LANE, WITH A
RIGHT-OF-WAY WIDTH OF FIFTY, AT THE DISTANCE OF 25° FROM THE CENTERLINE.

1, ‘SOUTHWESTERLY BY A LINE CURVING TO THE NORTHWEST WITH A RADIUS OF 25.01
FOR A DISTANCE OF 38.43 FEET THF CHORD OF SAID ARC BEING SOUTH 83 DEGREES
25 MINUTES 48 SECONDS WEST; 28.98 FEET TO A POINT.

NORTH 40 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 33 SECONDS WEST; 107.28 FEET TO A POINT.

NORTH 43 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 52 SECONDS WEST; 136.20 FEET TO A POINT.

NORTH 48 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 17 SECONDS EAST; 279.87 FEET TO A POINT.

SOUTH 41 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 48 SECONDS EAST; 260.17 FEET TO A POINT.

SOUTH 48 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 12,SCONDS WEST; 253.84 FEET TO THE POINT OF

lBEGINNIN(;‘r

SANNANE el

!
.’
|

BEING ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL 103 ftS RECORDED IN BALTIMORE COUNTY LIBER 6865
FOLIO 209 AND PARCEL 192 AS RECORDED IN BALTIMORE COUNTY LIBER 5260 FOLIO 912,
CONTAINING IN ALL 1.652 ACRES OF LAND MORE OR LESS.

N

(6 S7T4S pif



Iy T e
S bt g g s T
s iﬂﬁﬂﬁ?ﬂl‘fi QNN HEARINE:
iy SRR N
i of Baltimare County, by all-

b
T gl et CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
* 1131? Halsm’fF}L#rﬁﬁﬂéta;gt:;wn émét; :fan'd h‘t;rthwia_sf '.

3 Coroet gast. s v
2nfl oungl} amu [Hstrlt:t :
B‘Q&‘ 20000

- . gide of Chestiutl .
%u}:q@hﬂﬂn&ﬂﬂﬂ o

oo
= LagAluw!
R Liiéi " ﬁn s ﬂnﬁ gthea pcwﬂti ﬁlan
. §pecial-Heann avd n r
If‘{qr&hﬁ-ﬁﬂﬂégt‘nﬂ Ang3 e %lfﬂﬂﬁém ﬁlizunﬁ g 2864GPH, . *
- iﬂg}lﬁﬂgﬁ é%{ig% “g r? *’ihe g"gT #I -and tﬂﬂrug%ﬁlaﬁﬂadé THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published
3 umpamﬂnuih g kit ‘nifars i 4l Heaflio: [y | _ _ | |
: “Hnﬂﬂnnﬂ u,r ity 2008 EI?; ggﬂﬂﬂ?w“‘;m“ in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,
[ l‘_. - _:.:T}: . , *’\-‘1 : ”':
l successive weeks, the first publication appearing

f~'%’ll Cotifly:sCouns:: Bulieiny;
DWSOR A0 - e T i
Fooo 4 im0 once in each of

UG S R O RN
|8 in AN o e B8 s
%“ AM __%r{tbt@giﬁrﬁp_re nynw 21 t :
L ot it on 2000

g ZoningH nm .

) tie 2o 2t (410) p
T2 I A RS 125, 49859
[ Arbutus Times

) ';1 “"u’r B R

gipiéilfa ﬂﬁﬁl Qtilca ot 243

s8i0 fica:at i ;

~(_%‘ )= For Tforp ﬂ%n dne&mlm:; $ha Fne anﬁﬂ;r H rlng

X m E 9 m The Jeffersonian

- [} Catonsville Times

| 1 Towson Times

| [ Owings Mills Times

!' 1 NE Booster/Reporter
J North County News

Wt inSpy

LEGAL ADVERTISING

—_————— e, -

—— e —
—_—
—_———————
"
p—r—
Ty oy = —

—_————
—



—_— — — —

—_—— ——————— —— —,. —

- —————

— ——

—_————

——

]
1
'
! ! :
r
" : !
i
1
1
'
f
1.5
Eh“ .
e g B
T
L. i
Fi 1?' .
1
[

h

L

;. -“..'-'!'-";-.I-: o b
e o

iy Mam

.
"

15 '\.'." -z |I:"-\.

7 al'h!'ﬁ; ._h? -

-

o Ny T,
i

i T TP T —rw—

PO el

e
LM

'i_h,*

ll'-l'

f—— —

H
I
E
[
! ) i
L ,’;
o, | P
L
F
c
L
L
£
r r . . R : #
. L i '|
':"‘!. M __.,.v"'“" g EE |.|l."
f ; R TR
+ T ""1:'_.- i|‘.,|:__--__ _.-' N ';__ e
%
M ol
- -\. '. - P
] .
bt el jﬁ :-L- &ﬁ' T .E'J '-E" jhllr:
b St R
b ':"IEI-" ! ".l-q" ".?"1 -""ll_ .' Eie o 3
b | “ "'l"""'" Ao 0 Gl
k ? . g:‘% ‘I Til-"l |'|':.{|I' ih_"?'l F‘:';\-i TJI-. +
] - 4 |1-I ll..- = :k rl; r . # » .H:
t =| , "-Hi:‘t’: e J:Isi_"“{'ll":.{"'rl. ::-.!.l:.._'!“_l}-!
L] | v ) \._P.""r LT I"i.l 1,
' ™ &i‘ K x-'._ '.'l|.:5-! .:-.!-'!::i P
| i L'l, "ilulr | "'I'll-'\-
J_.J;‘ [
Py e
' i . E 7 e i ) N 5"-:-:-‘ TR

eT— T e p—— e ——

:-' A% » i J,_=- oLy

R IAAE ot Ly el S e FRN A b PR

- -s
it ' i,
S “ﬁ““?‘“f--}'_.. d

.
]

e
gy
[

=1

-
—-
o o=

' fs:-'-"

":'.'

l 1 o’

II'"'%‘- o '5# "'I:. .I..: I._.l i'l-
rlﬁ"‘c\-}l FS .-\.‘:I !. '?I
L l,i' h

‘i__ I
A M
::,l_I:' L

Ny .t g Ly
J-. kl"'\-!l::l'.ﬁ -'r_' ’-EJ"'{::"?H::-"-'IH . l"'.'"'.'.-,
Ij..,':"r Ii ! "llg plllﬁ |,:li;rjl _I I"} Ll}'\inl'ﬁ .'\i ':*.!'i
I i

|..-

";E':i |E§ -l?'hm " '||

. .| ',n.i.\_
Iyt vl

T r-‘.!'.-llh”- ‘.”ﬁjt
N |I§,_,|.l
TR

‘I"'il"" 1k l\.
I ,‘Il §'

-

e i" E Ll :I.-_I

Ly, Bty i o §
1 '\-!-}, i-' -' L L - - :-___;'._.- '.'I."'\I-I
. H 8 2
e Ty fy

' ":, L.
5, |
I-"_l.

LT |
=y LI~ £

I ;
i o III ! l| a "'-. Lo,
: '-.-I"""l\.ﬂ L1 " h%.!' '\"ll'.'5 ll 1 e b "'\-x‘ fi

-:.I | LI
- 1

]' Ly f n
it R LY 1

1y
'--! L T A
ot

1 II|| _|“|| -"‘
.-'| I

s_.'l.'||l
LA ..
TR

ll:.-\. b

] ||'!. T
h' e
-\,.‘? '\lll"" |r E I""\.:'}
B X el 'l':" k) .' .:sll\..-f
T ';:e;-'\-cf.r"" .||-' 5 .|_ |i'
! b T T e A
T AT T '“'.‘ 5
" -:_.i._ _.___

ior )

i o 4 .!'-';-1".!
o j
-c"-. |'-\._-e' “I'i},.\,.

iy
= I":!.;II

o w-m

|'|- l.l-ﬁ'l_!l |'.:“-'-"|>"'.|':1.:,|rl ]l -|-_ ;l:'I - a:_| HA :-!' l'"-i- ‘ll -:|'|" .|.5-|, '|.

g, i
! -.-,.- - '\-: L1 :iﬁ Lyt
IJI’:;EE"“" :l'!' IE’E}, __\__._II'?' I‘l:’:&:} ."T.-h-l_?‘ ':.;‘EA\':::'I. ['" :‘




_——————— . e ——— . ———————— —— - . -

— i — ——

it

LIy

T
j; r 1. 1 1, i

T T .

1 i || !: |:-!l i ;r' :

Aor ol
ar gl

i

® @
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

| o
;’ RE: Case No.: ) -
) Petitioner/Developer: Q&WM

; 5 BAR , Lt5l ] FRANGE.
[ . | Date of Hearing/Closing: Q’(-Zé,y——fz‘ﬁ

o L
B-:tl:h..wj County Department of |
Permits and Deyelopment Man
County Office Bullding, Room 11
111 West Chesapeake Avenue -
Towson, Maryland 21204

A‘ITN Kristen Matthews {(410) $87-3394}

"L

Latlles and Gentlemen: < . »- .

Thls letter is to certify vader the peaalties of perjury that the necessary algn(s) required by law were
paswtl conspicuonsly on the property located at:

- el iy s/l e -

The sign(s) were posted on | - 20 - O ' N
(Month, Day, Year) ‘

T Sincerely,

-
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1508 Leslic Road

L e e ey, — il —

(Address) *
Dundalk, Maryland 21222

L e e — il L= TR T - -

(City, State, Zip Code)
- (410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)
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Departmcnt of Pcrmltst

Dcvclupment quagement Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

DIFEC[{}I"E Of:ce

C:rpnry Oftice Bpilding
111 W, Chesapeakg Avenue
Towson, Malyhnd 21204

Tel: 410-887-3353 + Fax: 410-887-5708

May 23, 2006

i E NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING
The Zonlng Comm:ss:oner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified

herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-574-SPH

11817 Reisterstown Road

Corner n/east side of Reisterstown Road and northwest side of Chestnut Hill
4" Election District - 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Susquehanna Bank, Lisia Frange, VP Branch

Special Hearing for an amendment to the approved plan for off-street parking in a residential
zone #73-286-SPH, including non-conformance from RTA and for one additional stacking space
in DR 3.5 zone and the site plan accompanying the Petition for Special Hearing.

Hearing: Thursday, July 6, 2006 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

A, booca

Timothy Kotroco
Director

—_
o —r———— et = T=—en

TK:klm !

C: Dino LaFiandra, 210 W. Pennsyivania Avenue, Towson 21204
Lisia Frange, VP Branch, Operations Manager, 100 West Road, Ste. 200, Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
" APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, JUNE 21, 2006.
(2) HEARINGS, ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
" ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website ac www.baltimorecountyonline,info

%C? Printed on Recycled Paper
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TO: ' PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
- Tuesday, June 20, 2006 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: |
" Dino LaFiandra | 410-832-2000
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston
- 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 400
Towson, MD 21204

———— L y y LAY y J— A y iR

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

1._ - T —-—

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Bajtimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: 5

CASE NUMBER: 06-574-SPH

11817 Reisterstown Road

Corner n/east side of Reisterstown Road and northwest side of Chestnut Hill
4" Election District — 2" Councilmanic District

L egal Owners: Susquehanna Bank, Lisia Frange, VP Branch

- Special Hearing& for an _amendment to the approved plan for off-street parking in a residential
zone' #73-286-SPH, including non-conformance from RTA and for one additional stacking

space in DR 3.5 zone and the site plan accompanying the Petition for Special Hearing.

Hearing: Thursday, July 6, 2006 at 9:00 a.m, in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN Il |
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
g ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
3 OFFICE AT 410-887-4386,
' . (2) FORINFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
' THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS
. _ -

|
I
.l

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulatién s (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general publlc/neighbormg property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. -For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

| Zoning | Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
| However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MA_Y NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

| E L ' l
; .
[

| L
For Newspaper Advertising:
item Number or Case Number: O - Ll ~ vk

Petitioner: _ Sw‘bq_&e_flmﬂn&;wm , ] —
| Address or Location: LR\ T iget_s;-l-erﬁ-(_-puau_f(é e i

?

F’LEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: D nwo C. La Flandra . o
Address: g M—’regori ’FMEWH festen, CLY L
| _Z\ow Qﬁ“"*f_‘ﬂ_&s_&ge&d— Swite %70 5

| Aewsen.mp zi2od

elephone Number . (% ——%3}'2“‘2.000

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ

I OG-S74 Spy
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| BALTIMORE COUNTY

¥ ; M‘AnanHn

JAMES T. SMITH, IR, = [ TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

County Executive | Department of Permits and
" ' i Development Management

June 30, 2006

Dine LaFiandra
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston LLP

210 W. Pennsylvania Ave,
Towon MD 21204

Dear: Mr. Laflandra,
RE: Case Number: 06-574-SPH, 11817 Reisterstown Rd.

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM)} on May 10, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file,

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the éommentlng agency.
Very {ruly yours,
l/b. w aoal—O 9“

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

—_—
- — — - — .
—_—nrracierer re—

WCR:sma

Enclosures

C: | People's Counsel |
|l - Susguehanna-Bank Lisia Franze 100 West Rd. Suite 200 Towson, MD 21204

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410- 887 3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO Timothy Kotroco, Director I{ Date: July 5, 2006
; Department of Permits and |
Development Management |

I

I}‘ROM: Direthor, Armnold F. “Pat” Keller, IIL
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 11817 Ressterstown Road

INFORMATION:

Itern Number: 06-574

Petitioner:  Susquehanna Bank
Property Size; 1.652 acres
Zoning: 'BL,RO,DR 3.5

REQUESTED ACTION: Special Hearing

The petitioner requests a special hearing to amend the site plan for off-street parking in a
residential zone as approved by Case No. 73-268SPH and to allow an additional stacking
space in the DR 3.5 zone. The site consists of a Susquehanna Bank, an office building to
thenorth and three separate fields of parking.

Tﬂé site 1s located about 200 feet south 6f the intersection of Franklin Boulevard and
Reisterstown Road, which is rated as a C Level of Service. Chestnut Hill Lane adjoins
the site to the southeast.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Th'lei office’s preliminary comments on tl}"e original plan dated 5/9/06 centered on 1) the
potential for internal circulation conflicts and 2) proximity of the full use entrance to the
intetsection of Reisterstown Road and Franklin Boulevard. Two revised site plans dated
6/30/06 have been submitted for review in response to discussions with the applicant’s
representatives.

If approved, the interim plan shows improvements planned for approximately 1 year
pending approvals for the grading and building permits in accordance with the long-range
plan, The drive thru changes, and additio;n would occur as shown on the interim plan.
Thi bpplicant’sgrepresentatives have stated that and the razing of the existing office

building will occur although it is shown on the interim plan. Significantly, the existing

WADEVREVZACW6-574.doc

;
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access point would remain and the north parking lot would be signed and used for
employees only. Directional signs would be posted to avoid conflict between the traffic
entering the site and the drive-thru traffic exiting the site.

If approved, the long-range option would permit the drive-thru operation to be relocated
and expanded from a single lane on the rear of the building to three drive-thru lanes on
the side of the building. A small 292 square foot addition would be added on the rear of
the building, The existing office building would be razed and the parking lot to its rear
would be eliminated and revegetated. Access to Reisterstown Road would be relocated 60
feet to the north of the existing access point. Directional signage would also be added.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning has coordinated these comments with the SHA and the
Department of Public Works.

The Office supports the interim and long-range site plans under the following conditions:

1. The Office of Planning recommends the Reisterstown Road access should be right
in and right out only on the interim plan. Restripe the paving with a one-way in
and out directional arrow and sign accordingly. The parking lot to the north of the
drive-thru shall be for employees only and shall be signed accordingly.

2. The new Reisterstown Road access shown on the long-range plan should also be
right in, right out only. Larry Gredlein must approve access location and
configuration, through SHA access permits.

3. Chestnut Hill Lane will continue to be used for two-way traffic ingress and egress
on both the interim and long-range plans.

4. A revised landscape plan should be submitted to Avery Harden, County landscape
architect for review and approval of improvements as shown on the long-range
plan.

For further information conceming the matters stated herein, please contact Diana Itter at
410-887-3480.

Division Chief: ',"‘/ 7« » /4_ _

-

AFK/LL:kma

WADEVREWZAC\06-574.dog
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’eocess point would remain and the ne"}’th parking lot would be signed and used for
employees only. Directional signs wauld be posted to avoid conflict between the traffic
entenng thelsite and the drive-thru traffic exiting the site.

3} eppreved the long-range option would permit the drive-thru operation to be relocated
iﬁd expanded from a single lane on the rear of the building to three drive-thru lanes on
the side of the buyilding. A small 292 square foot addition would be added on the rear of
the building: The existing office building would be razed and the parking lot to its rear
would be eliminated and revegetated. Access to Reisterstown Road would be relocated 60
~feet to the north of the existing access!point. Directional signage would also be added.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning has coordinated these comments with the SHA and the
Department of Public Works.

The Office supports the interim and long-range site plans under the following conditions:

L.

The Office of Planning recommends the Reisterstown Road access should be right
in and right out only on the interim plan. Restripe the paving with a one-way in
and out directional arrow and sign accordingly. The parking lot to the north of the
drivesthru shall be for employees only and shall be signed accordingly.

The new Reisterstown Road access shown on the long-range plan should also be
right in, right out only. Larry Gredlein must approve access location and

- configuration, through SHA access permits.

Chestnut Hill Lane will continue to be used for two-way traffic ingress and egress
on both the interim and long-range plans.

A revised Iandscape plan sheuld be submitted to Avery Harden County landscape
architéct for review and appreval of improvements as shown on the long-range

plan.

For further information conceming the matters stated herein, please contact Diana lItter at
410-887-3480.

4

AFK]LL:kma%
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: ~ BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office' Correspondence

;

|

TO: i Timothy M. Kotroco

| | |
FROM: ~ Jeff Livingston, DEPRM — Development Coordination 7w/
DATE: May 31, 2006

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # See List Below

Zoning Advisorjf Committee Meeting of May 22, 2006

X__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the following zoning items:

06-569-A
06+570-A

06-580-SPH
06-583-SPH |
- 06-584-SPHA

0d|-!§86-A g

Reviewer(s): Sue Farinetti, Glenn Shaffer 6/1/2006
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TO:

i L

FROM:

SUBJECT:

|

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

|

|
|
%
|

Timothy M, Kotroco, Director

Department of Permits & Development
Management

oW
Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For May 30, 2006

Item No. 569, 570, 574, §75, 576, 577,
578, 579, 583, 584, 586, and 588

items, and we have no comments. |

DAK:CEN:clw
¢e: File

ZAC-NO COMMENTS-05252006.doc

INTEROFF*CE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: May 25, 2006

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
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RE: " PETITIC?N FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
'+ 11817 Reisterstown Road; corner NE/S
l - Reisterstown Rd & NW/S Chestn'g Hill Lane* ZONING COMMISSIONER
4™ Blection & 2" Councilmanic Districts
* Legal Owner(s):Susquehanna Bank g FOR
Petitioner(s)
¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY

i

¥ 06-574-SPH

* * * * % W * ¥ % % % ¥ *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
R 5 L

preliﬁﬂnary ot final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case. \/‘Q(Aﬁ?/ m(:u[ 024 YTV

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Oﬁﬂ LS. /\M/ﬂ;\ MO

N | | CAROLE S, DEMILIO
-r : Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washingion Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

il |

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

= ; f

. T HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 22nd day of May, 2006, a copy of the foregoing Entry
of Apﬁearance was mﬁiled to, Dino LaFiandra, Esquire, Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLY, 210

West Pennsylvanja Avenue, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED \/()MV\WD?WYWW

‘ PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
MAY 2 2 2006 People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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' | E | IFXhlblt Sheet

| Petitioner/Developer Protestant

rr—

No. 1

4 HHEw 7 felenN
J/ 73250114 Y

No.2 Shest | Sive 12A)
/4/ TRIMR 7 ) 749/\/:

No. 3 742?7_ N Sile /AN
,Al-ﬁ/rmli Lowt fmes

Ne. 4 0/€/AK=fA/A'L (2]

No.5 | o __/ U j?é/‘?, [M

No. 6

No. 7

No.9

No. IIO

-
No. 11

No. 12




| RESUME

Matthew T. Allen, P.E.
Project Manager

e T s TR

" EDUCATION:

~  M.B.A. Finance, The Pennsylvania State University, Middletown, PA
« B.S. Civil Engineering, The Pennsylvania State University, University Park, PA

LICENSE:

- Delaware Professional Engineer, #13499

- District of Columbia Professional Engineer, #PE900965
+  Maryland Professional Engineer, #28367

].-; Pennsylvania Professional Engineet, #PE061707

< Virginia Professional Engineer, #040239979

PROJECT TESTIMONY:

Testified on behalf of Bohler Engineering, P.C. in numerous municipalities before
Planning Commissions, Board of Supervisors, Zoning Hearing Boards and related
municipgl entities in Delaware, Maryland, and Pennsylvania.

I
I
!

EXPERIENCE:

Currently serves as a Project Manager in Bohler Engineering, P.C.’s Towson, Maryland
Office. Experience includes seven years of design and project management. Primarily
responsible for client and project management for various commercial, residential and
industrial developments. Areas of experience include site feasibility analysis and
budgeting, site layout and ' planning, zoning and subdivision ordinance
- review/interpretation, horizontal and vertical roadway design, site grading, earthwork
- balancing and analysis, soil erosion and sediment control measures and facilities, utility
 design, stormwater management and water quality system designs, environmental
 compliance/evaluations, lighting. photometric studies/design, signage compliance,

landscaping design, vehicular circulation design, oversight of expediting and application
" approvals, and related services. . Bxpertise includes supermarkets, service stations,
" maintenance facilities, restaurants, shopping centers, retail centers, car washes and other

 related projects in municipalities ] in Maryland, Virginia, District of Columbia, Delaware,
| and Pennsylvania. ] :

PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS:

- Nattonal Somety of Professional Engineers
- Maryland Society of Professional Engineers

PETITIONER’ S

[

e — el —

EXHIBIT NO.
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EXHIBIT NO.

ECT §: MD052041

BOHLER_ENGINEERING, P.C.

e CIVIL &: CONSULTING ENGINEERS «PROJECT MANAGERS

'ENViRONMENTAL & STE PLANNERS sMUNICIPAL ENGINEERS
l " 810 GLENEAGLES COURT

18 TECHMOLOGY SUITE 300 B v 11817 REISTERSTOWN ROAD
WREN, N 07000 '| | TOWSON, 'MARYLAND 212086 " STERUNG, VIRGNA 201 || REISTERSTOWN, MD 21136
(808) 868-8300 'EPH (41&2 ammvwn FAX: (410) 321*-‘?93'?[ {703} 7099500 ) )

L

PROJECT

SUSQUEHANNA BANK RENOVATION
SUSQUEHANNA BANK




Plan Sheet: 057C1

Note:

The zoning depicted in this application tncorporates the actions

| associated with County Council Bills 82-04, 83-04, 84-04, 85-04,
86-04, 87-04, 88-04, and 89-04 adopted by the County Council on
August 31, 2004. The action associated with County Council Bill
130-04 adopted on December 6, 2004 is also depicted. in addition,
County Board of Appeals actions from MC 05-01, MC 05-02, MC
05-03, and MC 05-04 on February 9, 2005 are represented in this

application.
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GENERAL NOTE:
T IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
SPECIFICATIONS ASSOCIATED WITH
OF CONSTRUCTION. SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR
RELATIVE 7O THE SPECIFICATIONS
RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY
OF CONSTRUCTION. FAILURE BY THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL CONSTITUTE ACCEPTANCE OF F
COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF THE WORK
CONFORMANCE WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS AND CODES.
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THE CONTRACTOR TC R
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FIND A CONFLICT WITH THE DOCUMENTS
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WRITING PRIOR TO THE START
TO NOTIFY BOHLER ENGINEERING, P.C.
BY THE CONTRACTOR TO
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1 inch

= 20 ft.

SITE INFORMATION

1.) ZONE: BL, RO AND DR 3.5

9.) SITE AREA: PARCEL 103: 14,261 SF
PARCEL 192: 57,712 SF
3.) EXISTING FLOOR AREA:
BANK:  FIRST FLOOR - 6,436 SF
SECOND FLOOR - 2,697 SF
TOTAL ~ 9,133 SF

4)) PERMITTED FLOOR AREA RATIO: 3.0 (BL ZONED AREA)
5.) EXISTING FLOOR AREA RATIO: 0.16 (BL ZONED AREA)

6.) DEED REFERENCE: UBER 6865, FOLIO 269
LIBER 5260, FOLIO 912

7.) OWNER: SUSQUEHANNA BANK FORMERLY KNOWN AS:

REISTERSTOWN FEDERAL SAVINGS & LOAN ASSOCIATES
11817 REISTERSTOWN ROAD
REISTERSTOWN MD, 21136

8.) TAX ACCT. NO. - 1600011385; MAP 57: GRID 6; PARCEL 103

1700001409; MAP 57; GRID 6, PARCEL 192

9.) ELECTION DISTRICT: 04
10.) COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 2
11.) WATERSHED: GWYNNS FALLS
12.) SEWERSHED: 67
)

13.) CENSUS TRACT: 404201

{4,) THERE ARE NO WETLANDS LOCATED WITHIN THIS SITE BOUNDARY.

15.) EXISTING USE: BANK WITH DRIVE THRU
16.) ZONING MAP NO: NW 14-
17.) PERMITTED BUILDING HEIGHT: 40°

18.) EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT: 32’

MISS UT LITY

b

]
'.h'

“LOCATION MAP

COPYRIGHT ADC THE MAP PLOPLE
PERMIT USE NO. 206021333

SCALE: 1"=1000

ZONING NOTES

1.) SITE AREA: 71,973 S.F. 1.602 AC.

2.) ACCESS POINTS:

A. EXISTING: ONE (1) 32' ENTRANCE OFF CHESTNUT HILL LANE
ONE {1) 25" ENTRANCE OFF REISTERSTOWN ROAD

3.} PARKING:
REQUIRED:

3.3 SPACES PER 1,000 S.F. OF GROSS FLOOR AREA

9,133 S.F./1,000 S.F. X 3.3 = 30.14 SPACES
TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED = 31 SPACES

PROVIDED: 59 TOTAL SPACES (INCLUDING THREE (3) HANDICAP SPACE)
4.) BUILDING SETBACKS:

REQUIRED PROVIDED

FRONT: 10 99.90’
SIDE: 10’ 33.90’
SIDE: 10 93,90’
REAR: 20’ 114.80’

5.) ZONING HISTORY:

1. SPECIAL HEARING FOR OFFSTREET PARKING IN A RESIDENTIAL ZONE,
GRANTED 5-18-1973 FOR CASE # 73-268-3P

PETITIONER’ S

EXHIBIT NO, 3

BEFORE YOU DIG CALL
1-800-257=17T1
PROTECT YQURSELF, GIVE TWO

WORKING DAYS NOTICE

THIS DRAWING DOES NOT INCLUDE NECESSARY

COMPONENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION SAFETY. ALL
CONSTRUCTION MUST BE DONE IN COMPUANCE
WIH THE OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH

-

BOHLER
ENGINEERING, PC.

CIVIL & CONSULTING ENGINEERS mPROJECT MANAGERS m ENVIRONMENTAL & SITE PLANNERS m MUNICIPAL ENGINEERS

wSouthboro, MA_ ®Albany, NY _®Purchose, NY ®Ronkonkomg, NY

810 GLENFAGLES COURT, SUITE 300

PHONE: (410) 821-7900
FAX: (410) 821-7987

Other Office Locations:

®Worren, NJ ®Chalfont, PA  ®Sterling, VA ®Warrenton, VA __

ACT OF 1970 AND ALL RULES AND

REGULATIONS THERETO APPURTENANT.

7

PLAN TO ACCOMPANY SPEC

AL HEARING

THE CONTRACTOR TO CALL MISS UTILTY TO
| HAVE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES MARKED 48
HOURS PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION.

COIMMENT

oroueeT: SUSQUEHANNA BANK RENOVATION 1

SUSQUEHANNA BANK

11817 REISTERSTOWN ROAD

REISTERSTOWN, MD 21136

TITLE:

ULTIMATE CONDITIONS

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
PETITIONER’ S -

I VRGNIA LICENSE No. 0402 031438
. MARYLAND LICENSE Mo, 21342
(2 OF COLUMBMW LICENSE Mo. 10726
. y P
XHIBIT NO. e > SOUTH LCENSE No. 20143
i 1Y TEMMESSEE LICENSE Mo. 107048

TOWSON, MARYIAND 21286

\ Ji
A-J. VOLANTH M -T ’ ALLEN\;SCALE:ES)) " ZD’HDATE: 6/30/06 : SHEET No:

PENNSYLVANK LICDNSE Mo. 061707 REV. No.
DISTRKT OF COLUMBIA LICENSE No. 900965
VIRGIMA LICENSE No. 0402 039979

DRAWN BY: [PROJECT No:
BM.H. MD052041 2
CHECKED BY:M G CAD 1D. #
X 46 L M52041PH
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER : D OF 2
MARYTLAMD LICENSE No. 28567 >

DELAWARE LICENSE MNo. 13499 Ji CONSTRUCTION CHECK DATE

AN




SUSQUEHANNA BANK FORMERLY KNOWN AS:
REISTERSTOWN FEDERAL SAVINGS
AND LOAN ASSOCIATION
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MARY CAROLYN MILLER
LIBER 5551 FOLIO 58!
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LOT 2, BLOCK L
N.O. 5 CHERRY HILL ROAD,
ACADEMY ACRES
P.B. GLB 23 FOLIO 127

LOT 3, BLOCK E
N.O. 5 CHERRY HILL ROAD,
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